SPECIAL ISSUE

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 183 (National Assembly Bills No. 76)



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

KENYA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS, 2019

NAIROBI, 14th November, 2019

CONTENT

Bill for Introduction into the National Assembly-

PAGE

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR LAW REPORTING RECEIVED

27 NOV 2019

P.O. Box 10448:00100 NAIROBI, KENYA TEL: 2719231 FAX: 2712694

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI

	i .

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA (AMENDMENT) (No. 6) BILL, 2019

A Bill for

AN ACT of Parliament to amend the Constitution

ENACTED by the Parliament of Kenya, as follows—

1. This Act may be cited as the Constitution of Kenya (Amendment) (No. 6) Act, 2019.

Short title.

2. Article 114 of the Constitution is amended in clause (2) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Amendment of Article 114 of the Constitution.

3. Article 131 of the Constitution is amended in clause (1) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretaries" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Ministers".

Amendment of Article 131 of the Constitution.

4. Article 132 of the Constitution is amended—

Amendment of Article 132 of the Constitution.

- (a) in clause (2) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretaries" appearing in paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Ministers".
- (b) in clause (3) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".
- (c) in clause (5) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretaries" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Ministers".
- **5.** Article 133 of the Constitution is amended in clause (2) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Amendment of Article 133 of the Constitution.

6. Article 134 of the Constitution is amended in clause (2) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretaries" appearing in paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Amendment of Article 134 of the Constitution.

7. Article 152 of the Constitution is amended—

Amendment of Article 152 of the Constitution.

(a) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretaries" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Ministers";

- (b) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister";
- (c) by deleting clause (3).
- 8. Article 153 of the Constitution is amended—

Article 153 of the Constitution.

- (a) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretaries" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Ministers";
- (b) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".
- **9.** Article 208 of the Constitution is amended in clause (2) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 208 of the Constitution.

10. Article 217 of the Constitution is amended in clause (2) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 217 of the Constitution.

11. Article 221 of the Constitution is amended in clause (1) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 221 of the Constitution.

12. Article 225 of the Constitution is amended in clause (3) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 225 of the Constitution.

13. Article 230 of the Constitution is amended by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 230 of the Constitution.

14. Article 240 of the Constitution is amended by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 240 of the Constitution.

15. Article 241 of the Constitution is amended in clause (6) by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 241 of the Constitution.

16. Article 245 of the Constitution is amended by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Article 245 of the Constitution.

17. Article 260 of the Constitution is amended in the definition of the term "State Office" by deleting the word

Article 260 of the Constitution.

"Cabinet Secretary" appearing in paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

18. The Third Schedule to the Constitution is amended in the oath or solemn affirmation of due execution of office for a Cabinet Secretary by deleting the word "Cabinet Secretary" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Minister".

Third Schedule to the Constitution.